Lines of credit and commercial loans 1,590,811,256 1,673,245,046
Interim financing 700,899,475 807,677,587
Financial leases, net of unearned interest 108,302,008 120,390,513
Other secured loans 203,744,331 185,068,481
Overdrafts   152,890,905   148,591,673

Total local loans 10,545,529,483 10,176,209,330

Foreign loans:
Residential mortgages 249,375,750 254,472,419
Personal, auto and credit cards 16,779,215 17,033,882
Commercial mortgages 259,580,692 259,841,921
Lines of credit and commercial loans 798,964,318 700,260,919
Interim financing 3,099,755 0
Other secured loans 23,238,900 31,972,343
Overdrafts   55,816,561   66,269,938

Total foreign loans   1,406,855,191   1,329,851,422
Total  11,952,384,674 11,506,060,752

The movement of the allowance for loan losses is summarized as follows:

 2018

12-month

ECL

Lifetime ECL
Not credit-
impaired

Lifetime
ECL credit-

Impaired Total

Balance at the beginning of the year IAS 39

144,832,305
Changes due to adoption of IFRS 9   0   0   0   412,548

Balance at the beginning of the year IFRS 9

79,103,845

25,839,115

40,301,893 145,244,853
Transferred to 12-month ECL 9,658,365 (7,503,785) (2,154,580) 0
Transferred to lifetime ECL not credit-impaired (1,702,386) 3,382,563 (1,680,177) 0
Transferred to lifetime ECL credit-impaired (1,247,049) (2,030,918) 3,277,967 0
Net remeasurement of portfolio (5,909,866) 8,385,170 46,385,775 48,861,079
New Loans 19,810,458 3,110,543 6,128,641 29,049,642
Loans that have been derecognized (13,103,818) (6,637,900) (16,185,556) (35,927,274)
Recovery of loan write-off 0 0 23,052,680 23,052,680
Loans charged-off   0   0 (51,749,706)  (51,749,706)
Balance at the end of year  86,609,549  24,544,788  47,376,937 158,531,274

BANCO GENERAL, S. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

47

Consumer loans allowance for loan losses:
   2018

12-month
ECL

Lifetime ECL
Not credit –

impaired

Lifetime

ECL credit-
Impaired Total

Balance at the beginning of the year IFRS 9  65,727,982 17,973,365 16,360,282 100,061,629
Transferred to 12-month ECL 8,504,175 (6,349,595) (2,154,580) 0
Transferred to lifetime ECL not credit-impaired (1,543,345) 2,139,252 (595,907) 0
Transferred to lifetime ECL credit-impaired (1,234,182) (1,686,949) 2,921,131 0
Net remeasurement of portfolio (565,765) 9,868,007 40,948,875 50,251,117
New Loans 15,088,436 1,406,763 1,037,375 17,532,574
Loans that have been derecognized (9,269,528) (5,548,894) (11,458,184) (26,276,606)
Recovery of loans write-offs 0 0 21,691,904 21,691,904
Loans charged-off   0   0 (49,772,680)  (49,772,680)
Balance at end of year  76,707,773  17,801,949  18,978,216 113,487,938

Corporate loans allowance for loan losses:

   2018

12-month
ECL

Lifetime ECL
Not credit –

impaired

Lifetime

ECL credit-
Impaired Total

Balance at beginning of year IFRS 9

13,375,863

7,865,750

23,941,611 45,183,224
Transferred to 12 months ECL 1,154,190 (1,154,190) 0 0
Transferred to lifetime ECL not credit impaired (159,041) 1,243,311 (1,084,270) 0
Transferred to lifetime ECL credit impaired (12,867) (343,969) 356,836 0
Net remeasurement of portfolio (5,344,101) (1,482,837) 5,436,900 (1,390,038)
New Loans 4,722,022 1,703,780 5,091,266 11,517,068
Loans paid down (3,834,290) (1,089,006) (4,727,372) (9,650,668)
Recovery of loans charged-off  0 0 1,360,776 1,360,776
Loans charged-off   0   0   (1,977,026)   (1,977,026)
Balance at end of year   9,901,776   6,742,839  28,398,721   45,043,336

 2017

Balance at beginning of year 128,917,367
Provision charged to expenses, net 44,484,763
Recoveries of written-off loans 21,367,866
Loans written-off   (49,937,691)
Balance at end of year   144,832,305

The Bank's loan portfolio is composed 55% (2017: 53%) of residential and commercial
mortgage loans backed by residential units and commercial or industrial buildings.

BANCO GENERAL, S. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

48

The loan portfolio classification by type of guarantee, mainly mortgages on real estate and

[…]

Securities sold under repurchase agreements Amortized cost Amortized cost 45,814,600  45,814,600
Borrowings and debt securities issued Amortized cost Amortized cost 2,661,365,208  2,661,365,208
Perpetual bonds Amortized cost Amortized cost 217,680,000  217,680,000
Derivatives for administration risk N/A FVTPL (Mandatory)   0   29,413,264
Other derivatives Fair value FVTPL (Mandatory) 32,682,894  3,269,630
Other liabilities / Investments short sales Fair value FVTPL (Mandatory) 138,267,009  138,267,009
Other liabilities / collateral accounts Amortized cost Amortized cost   456,293   456,293

Total Financial Liabilities

14,554,693,090

14,554,693,090

BANCO GENERAL, S. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

91

The following table reconciles the carrying value under IAS 39 to the carrying value under
IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018:

Financial Instruments

Carrying Value
IAS 39

December 31, 2017 Reclassification

Remeasurement

Carrying Value
IFRS 9

January 1, 2018

Financial Assets

Amortized cost:

Cash and cash items   283,199,967   0   0   283,199,967
Deposits with banks   562,188,209   0   0   562,188,209
Investment securities:

   Opening balance 49,982,822
   To fair value OCI 0 (49,894,579) 0

  To fair value through profit or loss   0   (88,243)   0
 Closing balance   49,982,822   (49,982,822)   0   0

   Loans, net:
   Opening balance 11,322,973,693
   Remeasurement   0   0   (412,548)

 Closing balance 11,322,973,693   0   (412,548)  11,322,561,145
Total amortized cost 12,218,344,691   (49,982,822)   (412,548)  12,167,949,321

   Available-for-sale:
   Investment securities:
   Opening balance 3,204,556,748
   To fair value through profit or loss 0 (56,168,913) 0

 To fair value OCI   0  (3,148,387,835)   0
 Closing balance   3,204,556,748  (3,204,556,748)   0   0

Total available-for-sale   3,204,556,748  (3,204,556,748)   0   0

   Fair value OCI:
   Investment securities:
   Opening balance 0
   To available-for-sale 0 3,148,387,835 0

   To held-to-maturity 0 49,894,579 11,387,561
  To fair value through profit or loss   0   607,912,005   0
 Closing balance   0   3,806,194,419   11,387,561   3,817,581,980

Total fair value OCI   0   3,806,194,419   11,387,561   3,817,581,980

   Fair value through profit or loss:
   Investment securities:
   Opening balance 1,160,244,285
   To fair value OCI 0 (607,912,005) 0

   To available-for-sale 0   56,168,913 5,759,705
   To held-to-maturity   0   88,243   55,318
 Closing balance   1,160,244,285   (551,654,849)   5,815,023   614,404,459

   Derivatives for administration risk   0   50,577   0   50,577
Other derivatives   2,713,913   (50,577)   0   2,663,336
Total fair value through profit or loss   1,162,958,198   (551,654,849)   5,815,023   617,118,372
Total financial assets 16,585,859,637   0   16,790,036 16,602,649,673

BANCO GENERAL, S. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

92

Financial Instruments

Carrying Value
IAS 39

   December 31, 2017 Reclassification

Remeasurement

 Carrying Value
  IFRS 9

 January 1, 2018

Financial liabilities

Amortized cost:

Deposits from customer 11,458,427,086 0 0 11,458,427,086
Securities sold under repurchase

agreements 45,814,600  0 0 45,814,600
Borrowings and debt securities issued 2,661,365,208  0 0 2,661,365,208
Perpetual bonds 217,680,000  0 0 217,680,000
Other liabilities / collateral accounts   456,293   0   0   456,293
Total amortized cost  14,383,743,187   0   0 14,383,743,187

   Fair value through profit or loss:

Derivatives for administration risk

0   29,413,264 0 29,413,264
Other derivatives 32,682,894  (29,413,264) 0 3,269,630
Other liabilities / Investments short sales   138,267,009   0   0   138,267,009
Total Fair value through profit or loss   170,949,903   0   0   170,949,903
Total financial liabilities  14,554,693,090   0   0 14,554,693,090

Impact on capital planning
The main impact on the Bank's regulatory capital arises from the new impairment
requirements under IFRS 9.

The following table summarizes the changes in equity items that were modified as a result of

[…]

Balance at December 31, 2017  1,329,584,948

Adjustment for reclassification of investments  8,030,933
Recognition of expected credit losses for investment securities at FVOCI  (7,789,587)
Recognition of expected credit losses for loans  (412,548)
Deferred tax related   671,993

Changes due to adoption of IFRS 9   500,791
Balance as of January 1, 2018  1,330,085,739

https://dictionary.cambridge.org/es/diccionario/ingles-espanol/reserve
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/es/diccionario/ingles-espanol/for
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/es/diccionario/ingles-espanol/valuation
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/es/diccionario/ingles-espanol/of
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/es/diccionario/ingles-espanol/and
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/es/diccionario/ingles-espanol/other
https://dictionary.cambridge.org/es/diccionario/ingles-espanol/financial

BANCO GENERAL, S. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

93

The following table reconciles the allowance under IAS 39 to allowance under IFRS 9 on
January 1, 2018:

December 31,
2017

(IAS 39) Reclassification

Remeasurement

January 1,
2018

(IFRS 9)

   Loans 144,832,305 0 412,548 145,244,853
Investment securities held-to-maturity   91,361   0   (91,361)   0
Total allowance of financial assets under IAS 39 and

IFRS 9 to amortized cost 144,923,666   0   321,187 145,244,853

Investment  securities at FVPTL transferred to FVOCI 0 0   2,369,188

2,369,188

Investment  securities available-for-sale transferred to
FVOCI 0 0

3,424,823  3,424,823

Investment securities held-to-maturity transferred to
FVOCI   0   0   1,995,576   1,995,576

   0   0   7,789,587   7,789,587

The financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost, including interest receivable, are detailed
as follows:

Assets:

  Deposits with banks:

Local demand deposits

90,175,452

Foreign demand deposits

194,761,974

Local time deposits

206,728,124

Interest receivable

2,615,430

Total de deposits with banks

494,280,980

Investment securities and other financial assets, net

5,187,999,868
Interest receivable

978

Investment securities and other financial assets, net

5,188,000,846

Loans

11,952,384,674
Interest receivable